very low-income affordable units, the City desires to make a Forgivable Loan to SupportWorks 

pursuant to and in consideration for SupportWorks’s activities in compliance with this 

agreement, to be approved by the City; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Charlottesville City Council that 

local public funding in the amount of seven-hundred-fifty-thousand-dollars ($750,000) is hereby 

approved for SupportWorks Housing to support the Project, subject to the following terms and 

conditions, which shall be set forth within this written agreement that shall be executed by duly 

authorized agents of the City and SupportWorks Housing (“Loan Agreement” or “Agreement”):